
Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Financial Report
March 31, 2022

Independent Auditor's Report	1-2
Financial Statements	
Statement of Financial Position	3
Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets	4
Statement of Functional Expenses	5-6
Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8-19

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc. (the "Organization"), which comprise the statement of financial position as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 and the related statements of activities and changes in net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 and the changes in its net assets, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As more completely disclosed in Note 2, as part of its Neighborhood Lending Program contract with the City of Chicago, Illinois, the Organization makes loans to individuals that bear no interest and do not become due and payable until the occurrence of a future event, as defined in the contract. These deferred loans are recorded net of allowance for loan losses and discounted to their present value. The Organization believes its estimates of the allowance for loan losses for these loans is adequate; however, the Organization has limited historical experience to support this estimate, given that few loans have entered repayment status. Accordingly, there is a reasonable possibility of a change in these estimates in the near term, as the Organization continues to accumulate and analyze historical data. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or available to be issued.

To the Board of Directors
Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audits of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and, therefore, is not a guarantee that audits conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing audits in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audits.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audits in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audits, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audits.

Plante & Moreau, PLLC

September 26, 2022

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Statement of Financial Position

March 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,160,095	\$ 6,935,730
Nonoperating cash	5,000,000	5,000,000
Restricted cash	493,775	611,365
Contracts receivable	4,957,799	561,202
Loans held for sale	9,190,233	7,348,637
Loans receivable:		
Loans held for investment - Net	1,333,078	2,492,549
Deferred loans - Net	3,146,417	3,287,634
Servicing advances	701,095	620,379
Advances to affiliates	1,835,749	3,022,110
Prepaid expenses and other assets	780	36,767
Total assets	\$ 30,819,021	\$ 29,916,373
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	\$ 1,199,028	\$ 1,600,962
Loss reserve liability	493,775	611,365
Funds held for agency transactions and deferred revenue	7,157,516	5,978,662
Debt - Net	9,448,623	9,227,018
Total liabilities	18,298,942	17,418,007
Net Assets		
Without donor restrictions	8,822,123	8,538,805
With donor restrictions	3,697,956	3,959,561
Total net assets	12,520,079	12,498,366
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 30,819,021	\$ 29,916,373

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Statement of Activities and Changes in Net Assets

Years Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022			2021		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenue, Gains, and Other Support						
Contract revenue - Net	\$ 3,526,226	\$ -	\$ 3,526,226	\$ 2,811,537	\$ -	\$ 2,811,537
Servicing and lending-related income	1,012,979	-	1,012,979	1,199,269	-	1,199,269
Miscellaneous	266,935	-	266,935	275,405	-	275,405
Contributions and private grants	106,684	-	106,684	115,000	240,000	355,000
Satisfaction of donor restrictions	261,605	(261,605)	-	1,098,803	(1,098,803)	-
Gain on extinguishment of debt	-	-	-	663,575	-	663,575
Total revenue, gains, and other support	5,174,429	(261,605)	4,912,824	6,163,589	(858,803)	5,304,786
Expenses						
Program services - Community lending and mortgage assistance	4,190,728	-	4,190,728	3,373,393	-	3,373,393
Support services - Management and general	700,383	-	700,383	1,464,763	-	1,464,763
Total expenses	4,891,111	-	4,891,111	4,838,156	-	4,838,156
Change in Net Assets	283,318	(261,605)	21,713	1,325,433	(858,803)	466,630
Net Assets - Beginning of year	8,538,805	3,959,561	12,498,366	7,213,372	4,818,364	12,031,736
Net Assets - End of year	<u><u>\$ 8,822,123</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,697,956</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 12,520,079</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 8,538,805</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 3,959,561</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 12,498,366</u></u>

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended March 31, 2022

	Program Services - Community Lending and Mortgage Assistance	Support Services - Management and General	Total
Compensation and benefits	\$ 1,781,412	\$ 26,855	\$ 1,808,267
Occupancy	5,668	82	5,750
Professional fees	-	117,208	117,208
Interest	234,633	-	234,633
Management and general expense	-	529,400	529,400
Marketing	-	17,268	17,268
Loan origination and servicing	816,870	-	816,870
Mortgage assistance	1,352,145	-	1,352,145
Other	-	9,570	9,570
Total functional expenses	<u>\$ 4,190,728</u>	<u>\$ 700,383</u>	<u>\$ 4,891,111</u>

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc.

Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended March 31, 2021

	Program Services - Community Lending and Mortgage Assistance	Support Services - Management and General	Total
Compensation and benefits	\$ 1,437,063	\$ 26,072	\$ 1,463,135
Occupancy	163,692	2,970	166,662
Professional fees	-	45,720	45,720
Interest	225,195	-	225,195
Management and general expense	-	1,352,700	1,352,700
Marketing	-	8,394	8,394
Loan origination and servicing	381,837	-	381,837
Mortgage assistance	1,052,112	-	1,052,112
Other	113,494	28,907	142,401
Total functional expenses	<u><u>\$ 3,373,393</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 1,464,763</u></u>	<u><u>\$ 4,838,156</u></u>

Statement of Cash Flows

Years Ended March 31, 2022 and 2021

	2022	2021
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Increase in net assets	\$ 21,713	\$ 466,630
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash, cash equivalents, nonoperating cash, and restricted cash from operating activities:		
Loss reserve expense	-	7,006
Imputed interest expense	21,605	9,522
Origination and funding of loans held for sale	(7,483,765)	(2,733,257)
Principal collections and sales proceeds received on loans held for sale	6,643,787	4,524,387
Gain of forgiveness of debt	-	(663,575)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities that (used) provided cash, cash equivalents, nonoperating cash, and restricted cash:		
Contracts receivable	(4,396,597)	(3,441)
Servicing advances	(80,716)	(152,665)
Advances to affiliates	1,186,361	1,064,734
Prepaid expenses and other assets	35,987	33,087
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(401,934)	(228,167)
Deferred revenue	1,178,854	(618,029)
Loan loss reserve	(117,590)	-
Net cash, cash equivalents, nonoperating cash, and restricted cash (used in) provided by operating activities	(3,392,295)	1,706,232
Cash Flows Provided by Investing Activities - Collections received on loans held for investment and deferred loans	299,070	264,634
Cash Flows from Financing Activities		
Borrowings of notes payable	200,000	-
Return of principal payment	-	18,692
Net cash, cash equivalents, nonoperating cash, and restricted cash provided by financing activities	200,000	18,692
Net (Decrease) Increase in Cash, Cash Equivalents, Nonoperating Cash, and Restricted Cash	(2,893,225)	1,989,558
Cash, Cash Equivalents, Nonoperating Cash, and Restricted Cash - Beginning of year	12,547,095	10,557,537
Cash, Cash Equivalents, Nonoperating Cash, and Restricted Cash - End of year	\$ 9,653,870	\$ 12,547,095
Supplemental Cash Flow Information - Cash paid for interest	\$ 234,633	\$ 240,139
Significant Noncash Transactions - Loans held for investment transferred (to) from loans held for sale	\$ (1,001,618)	\$ 2,452,548

March 31, 2022 and 2021**Note 1 - Nature of Operations**

Neighborhood Lending Services, Inc. (NLS or the "Organization") was organized in 1987 under the Illinois General Not-for-Profit Corporation Act and is tax exempt under Section 501(c)(3). The Organization was established (i) to make loans to low- or moderate-income individuals and families who reside primarily in focus Chicago neighborhoods for acquisition of and improvements to their residences, (ii) to stem or otherwise prevent the deterioration of housing stock in targeted inner-city neighborhoods, and (iii) to provide improved housing for those persons and families.

NLS is a State of Illinois residential mortgage licensee and a Community Development Financial Institution (CDFI), the latter certified by the United States Department of the Treasury on June 30, 1999. NLS operates a range of loan programs using both public and private resources.

Neighborhood Housing Services of Chicago, Inc. (NHS) is the sole member of NLS, and, thus, the NLS board of directors is accountable to the NHS board of directors.

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies***Cash and Cash Equivalents and Nonoperating Cash***

The Organization considers all investments with an original maturity of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts that at times may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts and does not believe it is exposed to any significant credit risk on cash.

Cash that has been received for future contractual services is classified as nonoperating cash on the accompanying statement of financial position with a corresponding liability included in deferred revenue. Revenue related to nonoperating cash and deferred revenue liabilities will be recognized in future fiscal years as the contractual services are provided. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization has \$5,000,000 of nonoperating cash that is related to contractual services to be completed in future years.

Restricted Cash and Loss Reserve Liability

Under certain loan sale and servicing agreements, the Organization is required to establish and maintain separate restricted cash accounts to reserve for future losses incurred on loans that have been sold to investors. Since these loans are not held by NLS, a corresponding loss reserve liability of the same amount is established. The loss reserve liability is increased by charges to loss reserve expense and decreased at the time the investors incur a loan loss that is required to be recovered through funding from the respective restricted cash accounts.

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, nonoperating cash, and restricted cash reported on the statement of financial position to the amounts reported in the statement of cash flows:

	2022	2021
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 4,160,095	\$ 6,935,730
Nonoperating cash	5,000,000	5,000,000
Restricted cash	493,775	611,365
Total cash, cash equivalents, nonoperating cash, and restricted cash presented in the statement of cash flows	<u>\$ 9,653,870</u>	<u>\$ 12,547,095</u>

Classification of Net Assets

Net assets of the Organization are classified based on donor-imposed restrictions.

Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not restricted by donors or for which the donor-imposed restrictions have expired or been fulfilled.

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Net assets with donor restrictions: Contributed net assets received with donor-imposed restrictions that expire with the passage of time or that can be removed by meeting certain requirements or donor restrictions that are perpetual in nature, where the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

Earnings, gains, and losses on donor-restricted net assets are classified as net assets without donor restrictions unless specifically restricted by the donor or by applicable state law. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, donor-restricted net assets are released to net assets without donor restrictions.

Revenue increases net assets without donor restrictions unless the use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. When a donor-imposed restriction expires (typically when the purpose of the restriction is accomplished), donor-restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and are reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses on other assets or liabilities are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law.

Contracts Receivable

Contracts receivable represent revenue from providing services under government contracts designated for use in specific activities. Contracts receivable are carried at the original granted amount. Receivables are written off when deemed uncollectible. The Organization determined that an allowance for doubtful accounts is not necessary as of March 31, 2022 and 2021.

Transfer of Financial Assets

Transfers of financial assets are accounted for as sales when control over the assets has been surrendered. Control over transferred assets is deemed to be surrendered when (1) the assets have been isolated from the Organization, (2) the transferee obtains the right (free of conditions that constrain it from taking advantage of the right) to pledge or exchange the transferred assets, and (3) the Organization does not maintain effective control over the transferred assets through an agreement to repurchase them before their maturity or the ability to unilaterally cause the holder to return specific assets.

Loans Held for Sale

Loans held for sale represent individual mortgage notes originated and warehoused by NLS that the Organization plans to offer for sale. These mortgage notes are expected to be sold within one to two years after origination and are carried at the lower of cost or fair value. Management estimates fair value based on the agreed-upon sale price established in loan sale contracts with investors.

Loans are evidenced by promissory notes, which are collateralized generally by a first and/or second mortgage on the underlying residence. Loans are originated under a range of programs using both public and private resources. All of the Organization's programs are targeted to low-/moderate-income neighborhoods in Chicago.

Loans held for sale are reclassified as loans held for investment, which are discussed below, at the time management determines a loan is not eligible or not likely to become eligible for sale, which is typically when the loan becomes 30 days contractually past due. Loans that have been reclassified are evaluated for impairment in accordance with the allowance for loan loss policy related to loans held for investment, which is also discussed below.

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Loans Held for Investment and Allowance for Loan Losses

Loans held for investment primarily consist of first and subordinate mortgages deemed ineligible for sale. These loans bear interest at annual rates ranging from 0.0 to 5.4 percent, with original terms ranging from 10 to 30 years and maturity dates ranging from April 2023 through August 2049. From time to time, the Organization will assist qualified mortgage note holders through a loan modification process. These loan modifications are not material to the financial statements as of and for the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021 but have the potential to be material in future periods.

An allowance for loan losses has been established to provide for loans that may not be repaid in their entirety. The allowance is increased by provisions for loan losses charged to expense and decreased by charge-offs, net of recoveries. Although a loan is charged off by management when deemed uncollectible, collection efforts continue, and future recoveries may occur.

The allowance is maintained by management at a level considered adequate to cover incurred losses and is estimated based on past loss experience; general economic conditions; information about specific borrower situations, including personal financial position and collateral values; and other factors and estimates that are subject to change over time. Estimating the risk and amount of loss is necessarily subjective, and ultimate losses may vary from current estimates. These estimates are reviewed periodically, and, as adjustments become necessary, they are reported in earnings in the periods in which they become known.

The allowance consists of both specific and general reserve components. The specific component relates to loans that are classified as nonperforming. The general component covers nonclassified (performing) loans and is based on historical loss experience adjusted for qualitative factors.

Loans receivable are considered for impairment once the borrower is 90 days past due or if management becomes aware of other trends or information indicating deterioration of the borrower's ability to repay. If management determines it is probable that less than all amounts due will be collected, an allowance is recognized based on the Organization's secured position. When loans are considered for impairment, if the Organization has a first or senior position, an allowance is created for the loans to obtain a net value equal to the loan's collateral less estimated selling costs. If the Organization has a subordinated position, the loan is fully reserved.

Deferred Loans and Allowance for Loan Losses

As part of its Neighborhood Lending Program (NLP) contract with the City of Chicago, Illinois to promote community development by preserving and expanding affordable home ownership, NLS makes loans to individuals using capital funds from the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Community Development Block Grant (CDBG), which bear no interest and have no required repayments at the inception of the loan. These deferred loans are subordinate loans used to complement private lending products and can be used as interim funding or permanent financing/subsidies for eligible transactions. Deferred loans become due and payable only upon the occurrence of a future event, such as a refinance or sale or transfer of ownership interest in the property. The CDBG funds are restricted in purpose and were recorded as restricted revenue. Under the NLP contract, borrower repayments can only be used to originate similar loans. As described in the paragraph below, all borrower repayments that have been received and have not been reused to originate additional deferred loans are included in restricted net assets. No deferred loans were originated in fiscal years 2022 or 2021.

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Deferred loans are recorded net of an allowance for loan losses, which is estimated at approximately 35 percent of the outstanding loan balance at each year end. Management tracks the performance of the mortgage notes associated with these deferred loans, and, upon discovery of a mortgage note default, the deferred loan is written off in the period in which the default occurred. Management believes its allowance estimate for these loans is adequate; however, the Organization does not have sufficient historical experience to support this estimate, given that few loans have entered repayment status. Accordingly, there is a reasonable possibility of a change in this estimate in the near term, as NLS continues to accumulate and analyze historical data. The activity in the allowance for loan losses related to deferred loans is released from donor-restricted net assets each year. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, donor-restricted net assets related to deferred loans include the outstanding principal balance, net of the allowance for loan losses, as well as cumulative borrower repayments that have not yet been reused to originate additional deferred loans, as discussed in the paragraph above.

Servicing Advances

The Organization provides advances of taxes and insurance, as well as certain corporate, foreclosure, and liquidation costs on serviced loans, which are to be repaid by borrowers or investors.

NLS also expenses certain costs and fees incurred to service loans that have been sold to investors. Some amount of these costs may be recoverable in the future, when the loans are ultimately repaid, liquidated, or transferred to third parties; however, no receivables are recorded until the amounts can be quantified and collection is probable.

Funds Held for Agency Transactions and Deferred Revenue

Funds held for agency transactions consist of cash received related to various government programs, which the Organization will use to administer down payment assistance and lending programs.

Deferred revenue consists of cash received for future contractual services, which will be recognized as revenue as the related services are provided.

Contracts Revenue Recognition

The Organization contracts to provide services to certain governmental and private agencies. Certain contracts are subject to audit by the counterparty and may be adjusted based on negotiation. Contracts revenue is considered a nonexchange transaction and is recognized as the conditions of the contracts have been met.

Contributions

Contributions of cash and other assets, including unconditional promises to give in the future, are reported as revenue on the date the promise is received and is measured at fair value. Contributions without donor-imposed restrictions are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Conditional promises are recorded when donor stipulations are substantially met. Contributions are reported as donor-restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a stipulated time restriction ends or a purpose restriction is accomplished, donor-restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statement of activities as net assets released from restrictions. This includes donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the year in which the contributions were received.

Servicing and Lending-related Income

Interest income is recognized when collected, which is not materially different from the level yield method.

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Gains on sales of loans are recognized at the time of sale and are based on the difference between net sales proceeds and the carrying amounts of the loans sold. The sale price is established in loan sale contracts with investors and is typically based on a percentage of the outstanding principal balance of the loans sold.

The Organization retains servicing rights on the majority of loans that have been sold to investors. Servicing fee income represents monthly fees received from investors to service these loans and typically ranges from 0.25 to 0.30 percent annually of the outstanding principal balance of the serviced loans. NLS outsources its servicing responsibilities to a third-party subservicer.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

Costs are charged to program services and support services on an actual basis when available. In addition, costs may be allocated between the program and support functions based on various allocation methods and estimates. Allocations for personnel expenses are based on estimates of time and effort of personnel involved in each function. Although the methods of allocation used are considered appropriate, other methods could be used that would produce different amounts.

Income Taxes

The Organization is a not-for-profit corporation and is exempt from tax under the provisions of Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncement

In June 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) No. 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses: Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. The ASU includes changes to the accounting and measurement of financial assets, including the Organization's loans receivable, by requiring the Organization to recognize an allowance for all expected losses over the life of the financial asset at origination. This is different from the current practice where an allowance is not recognized until the losses are considered probable. The new guidance will be effective for the Organization's year ending March 31, 2024. Upon adoption, the ASU will be applied using a modified retrospective transition method to the beginning of the year of adoption. Early adoption for all institutions is permitted for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. The Organization has not yet determined the effect that the adoption of the new credit losses standard will have on its financial statements.

Note 3 - Loan Sales and Servicing

NLS originates first and subordinate residential mortgages and sells loans to investors through various channels, as described below. Under the terms of loan sale agreements, the Organization surrenders control over the loans upon transfer to investors, as the loan sales are without recourse and there are no repurchase obligations related to loan performance. Accordingly, loans transferred to investors have been accounted for as sales in the accompanying financial statements in accordance with accounting guidance.

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 3 - Loan Sales and Servicing (Continued)

Direct and Agency Sales - NLS sells loans directly to financial institutions, such as banks and credit unions, which are negotiated as either single bulk-sale transactions or periodic flow-sale transactions. In direct sale transactions, NLS typically retains servicing rights of the loans sold; however, occasionally, the servicing rights are released to the buyer in one-time bulk sale transactions. On July 24, 2020, NLS became an approved seller/servicer with Freddie Mac and began selling eligible loans to Freddie Mac in fiscal 2022.

PSSAs - NLS also packages pools of loans into mortgage loan ownership certificates and sells the certificates to investor groups in accordance with participation, sale, and servicing agreements (PSSAs). Each PSSA has a three-year purchase period wherein investors commit to purchase certificates up to a specific amount. The PSSAs are agreements between NLS, as the seller and loan servicer, and investors, which are financial institutions.

During 2022, loans were sold to one party, Freddie Mac. During 2021, loans were sold to three parties, including the 2017 PSSA and two direct buyers. The Organization received cash proceeds on loan sales of \$5,373,892 and \$3,896,508 and recognized gains on sale totaling \$202,664 and \$83,642 during 2022 and 2021, respectively, which are included in servicing and lending-related income in the accompanying statement of activities and changes in net assets.

NLS outsources its servicing responsibilities to a third-party subservicer for all loans serviced on behalf of investors. The following table presents information regarding serviced loans:

Investors	Effective Date	Original Commitment to Purchase	Outstanding Balance at March 31, 2022	Outstanding Balance at March 31, 2021
2009 PSSA	4/24/2009	\$ 110,250,000	\$ 17,989,570	\$ 21,985,647
2009-X PSSA	7/13/2012	30,000,000	13,717,610	17,115,455
2014 PSSA	3/1/2014	40,000,000	24,555,111	28,269,092
2017 PSSA	6/28/2017	39,000,000	25,463,223	30,056,413
Credit Union	11/21/2018	15,000,000	3,899,334	4,400,778
Freddie Mac	7/24/2020	-	5,315,677	-

The purchase periods have expired, and no purchase commitments remain for all PSSA series investors as of March 31, 2022 and 2021.

The initial purchase period for the credit union investor expired on November 21, 2020, with automatic one-year extensions available until the purchase commitment is fulfilled. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, the remaining purchase commitment available from the credit union investor was approximately \$8.8 million.

There are no defined purchase periods or purchase commitments under the agreement with Freddie Mac.

In 2017, the majority of the 2002 and 2006 PSSA loan pools were sold by the investors to a third-party buyer, which also transferred the servicing of these loans to a different servicer during 2018. Certain loans were not sold, as they did not meet the buyer's eligibility criteria (the "unsold loans"). NLS continues to service the unsold loans on behalf of the investors, which includes incurring foreclosure, maintenance, and other costs to see the unsold loans through to final disposition, using funds retained from reserve accounts that were established under the 2002 and 2006 PSSAs (the "reserve funds"). During 2022 and 2021, NLS used \$80,000 of reserve funds each year to cover or offset costs associated with servicing the unsold loans. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, the remaining reserve funds balance was approximately \$435,000 and \$516,000, respectively, which is included in accounts payable and accrued expenses on the accompanying statement of financial position. Management expects that the majority of the remaining reserve funds balance will be used to cover future costs incurred to service the unsold loans through final disposition.

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 4 - Loans Held for Sale

Loans held for sale are carried at the lower of cost or fair value. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, loans held for sale are carried at amortized cost, with no valuation allowance, as the loans are typically sold at or above par pursuant to loan sale contracts with investors.

At March 31, 2022 and 2021, loans held for sale totaled \$9,190,233 and \$7,348,637, respectively. For certain loans held for sale that have a construction component, gross loan commitments are reported net of unfunded construction holdbacks, which are advanced to borrowers as rehabilitation progresses on the respective secured properties. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, there were no unfunded construction holdbacks, as all rehabilitation projects were completed, and the related construction advances were funded, prior to the respective year end.

In April 2022, loans held for sale with total carrying value of approximately \$6,351,000 were sold on a servicing-retained basis to a third-party investor in a bulk sale transaction. The Organization received proceeds from the sale of approximately \$6,414,000 and will recognize a gain on sale of approximately \$64,000 in fiscal year 2023. A portion of the proceeds were used to pay off the NeighborWorks Capital Corporation line of credit in May 2022, as discussed in Note 6.

Note 5 - Loans Receivable - Net

Loans receivable consist of the following as of March 31:

	2022			2021		
	Loans Held for Investment	Deferred Loans	Total Loans Receivable	Loans Held for Investment	Deferred Loans	Total Loans Receivable
Outstanding principal balance	\$ 2,115,239	\$ 5,047,026	\$ 7,162,265	\$ 3,274,710	\$ 5,117,866	\$ 8,392,576
Less allowance for loan losses	(782,161)	(1,900,609)	(2,682,770)	(782,161)	(1,830,232)	(2,612,393)
Loans receivable - Net	<u>\$ 1,333,078</u>	<u>\$ 3,146,417</u>	<u>\$ 4,479,495</u>	<u>\$ 2,492,549</u>	<u>\$ 3,287,634</u>	<u>\$ 5,780,183</u>

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 5 - Loans Receivable - Net (Continued)

Activity in the allowance for loan losses is summarized as follows for the years ended March 31:

	2022			2021		
	Loans Held for Investment	Deferred Loans	Total	Loans Held for Investment	Deferred Loans	Total
Beginning balance	\$ 782,161	\$ 1,830,232	\$ 2,612,393	\$ 670,000	\$ 1,881,086	\$ 2,551,086
Charge-offs	-	-	-	-	(50,854)	(50,854)
Recoveries	-	70,377	70,377	112,161	-	112,161
Provision	-	-	-	-	-	-
Ending balance	<u>\$ 782,161</u>	<u>\$ 1,900,609</u>	<u>\$ 2,682,770</u>	<u>\$ 782,161</u>	<u>\$ 1,830,232</u>	<u>\$ 2,612,393</u>
Ending allowance balance attributable to loans:						
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 215,690	\$ -	\$ 215,690	\$ 324,000	\$ -	\$ 324,000
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>566,471</u>	<u>1,900,609</u>	<u>2,467,080</u>	<u>458,161</u>	<u>1,830,232</u>	<u>2,288,393</u>
Ending allowance balance	<u>\$ 782,161</u>	<u>\$ 1,900,609</u>	<u>\$ 2,682,770</u>	<u>\$ 782,161</u>	<u>\$ 1,830,232</u>	<u>\$ 2,612,393</u>
Loans:						
Individually evaluated for impairment	\$ 633,361	\$ -	\$ 633,360	\$ 1,387,886	\$ -	\$ 1,387,886
Collectively evaluated for impairment	<u>1,481,878</u>	<u>5,047,026</u>	<u>6,528,905</u>	<u>1,886,824</u>	<u>5,117,866</u>	<u>7,004,690</u>
Total loans	<u>\$ 2,115,239</u>	<u>\$ 5,047,026</u>	<u>\$ 7,162,265</u>	<u>\$ 3,274,710</u>	<u>\$ 5,117,866</u>	<u>\$ 8,392,576</u>

Credit Risk Rating and Age Analysis of Past-due Loans

The Organization uses one credit quality indicator, days contractually past due, for its systematic methodology of evaluating its estimated incurred loan losses.

Loans held for investment are aged based on the contractual terms of the loan agreements. As discussed in Note 2, deferred loans become due and payable upon the occurrence of a future event, such as a refinance or sale or transfer of ownership interest in the property. The aging of the deferred loans in the table below is based on the days since the occurrence of such a future event. The following table presents the age analysis of the recorded investment in loans receivable as of March 31:

	March 31, 2022					
	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Greater Than 90 days	Total Past Due	Current	Total
Loans held for investment	\$ 257,616	\$ 119,995	\$ 255,750	\$ 633,361	\$ 1,481,878	\$ 2,115,239
Deferred loans	-	-	-	-	5,047,026	5,047,026
Total	<u>\$ 257,616</u>	<u>\$ 119,995</u>	<u>\$ 255,750</u>	<u>\$ 633,361</u>	<u>\$ 6,528,904</u>	<u>\$ 7,162,265</u>
	March 31, 2021					
	30-59 Days Past Due	60-89 Days Past Due	Greater Than 90 days	Total Past Due	Current	Total
Loans held for investment	\$ 422,578	\$ -	\$ 1,387,886	\$ 1,810,464	\$ 1,464,246	\$ 3,274,710
Deferred loans	-	-	-	-	5,117,866	5,117,866
Total	<u>\$ 422,578</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,387,886</u>	<u>\$ 1,810,464</u>	<u>\$ 6,582,112</u>	<u>\$ 8,392,576</u>

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 5 - Loans Receivable - Net (Continued)

Impaired Loans

A loan is considered impaired when it is probable that not all principal and interest amounts will be collected according to the loan contract. Individual loans receivable are evaluated for impairment. Impaired loans are written down by the establishment of a specific allowance where necessary. Information regarding impaired loans is as follows as of March 31:

		2022				
		Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment for the Year	Interest Income Recognized for the Year
Loans held for investment:						
With an allowance recorded	\$	377,611	\$ 377,611	\$ 215,690	\$ 376,659	\$ -
With no related allowance		255,750	255,750	-	252,994	-
Total	\$	633,361	\$ 633,361	\$ 215,690	\$ 629,653	\$ -
		2021				
		Recorded Investment	Unpaid Principal Balance	Related Allowance	Average Recorded Investment for the Year	Interest Income Recognized for the Year
Loans held for investment:						
With an allowance recorded	\$	936,136	\$ 936,136	\$ 324,000	\$ 939,238	\$ -
With no related allowance		451,750	451,750	-	452,802	-
Total	\$	1,387,886	\$ 1,387,886	\$ 324,000	\$ 1,392,040	\$ -

COVID-19 Loan Forbearance

Beginning in April 2020, NLS granted loan forbearance plans to eligible borrowers in response to COVID-19, which allow for the deferral of full or partial loan payments for up to 18 months. No interest or fees accrue on the outstanding loan balances during the forbearance periods. Any deferred payments are either reamortized over the remaining loan term or due as a final balloon payment at maturity with no forgiveness of any principal. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, the total outstanding principal balance of loans that are under COVID-19 forbearance plans is approximately \$355,000 and \$1,300,000, respectively. The deferral periods on the outstanding loans that remain under forbearance plans as of March 31, 2022 expire between June and August 2022, at which time borrowers will be required to resume regular payments under their mortgage agreements. A modification of a loan is considered a troubled debt restructuring (TDR) when a borrower is experiencing financial difficulty and the modification constitutes a concession. None of the COVID-19 forbearance loans were considered TDRs because they were modified in accordance with the provisions of the CARES Act.

All significant loans that were under COVID-19 forbearance plans as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 have been evaluated for impairment in accordance with the Organization's methodology described in the *Loans Held for Investment and Allowance for Loan Losses* paragraphs in Note 2. Management continues to closely monitor these loans and the overall economic situation as a result of the continued uncertainty surrounding the consumer credit environment resulting from the pandemic.

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 6 - Debt

Debt consists of the following as of March 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Line of credit with NeighborWorks Capital Corporation (NWC) with maximum available borrowings of \$5,000,000, which are limited to the borrowing base of 75 percent of the eligible loans held for sale, as defined by the agreement. Outstanding borrowings bear interest at an annual rate of 5.75 percent, payable monthly. The agreement matures on September 1, 2022, at which time the entire outstanding principal plus accrued interest are due and payable in full. The line of credit is guaranteed by NHS. In May 2022, the line of credit was repaid in full using a portion of the proceeds from the loan sale discussed in Note 4 and the agreement was terminated subsequent to year end (1)	\$ 3,000,000	\$ 3,000,000
Note payable to the John D. & Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation with quarterly interest-only payments of 1 percent per annum. The agreement matures on January 1, 2023, at which time the entire outstanding principal plus accrued interest are due and payable in full, including quarterly interest payments that were deferred in connection with the amended agreement	3,763,125	3,763,125
Note payable to the Northern Trust Bank with annual interest-only payments of 0.01 percent per annum. The agreement matures on July 21, 2027, at which time the entire outstanding principal plus accrued interest are due and payable in full	2,500,000	2,500,000
Note payable to the Jewish Council on Urban Affairs with no interest or principal payments. The agreement matures on the earlier to occur of: the date of the final reimbursement from the City of Chicago to NLS through NHS for all of the work completed under the terms of the Home Repair Program contract; or June 1, 2023, at which time the entire outstanding principal balance becomes due and payable in full	200,000	-
Subtotal outstanding debt	9,463,125	9,263,125
Less unamortized discount	14,502	36,107
Total debt - Net	<u>\$ 9,448,623</u>	<u>\$ 9,227,018</u>

(1) The NeighborWorks Capital Corporation loan agreement contains a minimum liquidity financial covenant. As of March 31, 2022 and 2021, NLS is in compliance with this financial covenant.

Debt is payable in future periods, based upon principal payments determined using the stated, rather than effective, rate of interest as follows:

Years Ending March 31	Amount
2023	\$ 6,763,125
2024	200,000
2025	-
2026	-
2027	-
Thereafter	2,500,000
Unamortized discount	(14,502)
Total	<u>\$ 9,448,623</u>

Notes to Financial Statements**March 31, 2022 and 2021****Note 6 - Debt (Continued)**

The Organization is in discussions with each of the lenders listed above to negotiate the payoff, extension, or forgiveness of the debt that matures during fiscal year 2023.

Note 7 - Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following as of March 31, 2022 and 2021:

	2022	2021
Time and purpose restrictions:		
Public grants - Loan capital	\$ 3,683,454	\$ 3,683,454
NeighborWorks America Funds (1)	-	240,000
Imputed interest	14,502	36,107
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>\$ 3,697,956</u>	<u>\$ 3,959,561</u>

(1) NeighborWorks America (NWA) funds classified as donor restricted are to be used for capital purposes, including the funding of loans, rehabilitation of neighborhood properties, or property development initiatives, and can only be released with written approval from NWA. Any earnings from such activities may be used for unrestricted purposes. During 2022 and 2021, NWA authorized the release of \$240,000 and \$814,890, respectively, of restricted net assets.

Note 8 - Related Party Transactions

NHS and its affiliates, including the Organization, have entered into an interagency agreement (the "Agreement") whereby all affiliated entities are entitled to transfer resources among each other in a manner deemed by NHS to be necessary and appropriate in order to further their common mission. The Organization has receivables from affiliates totaling \$1,835,749 and \$3,022,110 as of March 31, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Under the Agreement, NHS makes available office space; allows the use of office administrative equipment and supplies; and provides advisory, administrative, financial and accounting, legal, information security, and human resource services. For the years ended March 31, 2022 and 2021, shared services expenses of \$529,400 and \$1,352,700, respectively, were charged to NLS.

During 2022, NHS contributed approximately \$462,000 to the Organization as an allocated portion of the forgiveness of the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP) loan. The contribution is recorded as a reduction of management and general expenses in the statement of functional expenses for the year ended March 31, 2022.

Note 9 - Concentrations and Contingencies

During fiscal years 2022 and 2021, approximately 79 and 80 percent, respectively, of total contract revenue was related to contracts with the City of Chicago, Illinois. All operations are conducted in the Chicago metropolitan area, and the Organization's overall activity is subject to market conditions in that area.

In the ordinary course of business, the Organization may become involved in legal proceedings related to contracts and other matters. While any proceedings or litigation have an element of uncertainty, management believes the outcome of any pending or threatened actions will not have a material adverse effect on the business or financial condition of the Organization.

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2022 and 2021

Note 10 - Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Organization had \$18,308,127 and \$14,845,569 of financial assets available within one year of March 31, 2022 and 2021 to meet cash needs for general expenditures consisting of cash and cash equivalents of \$4,160,095 and \$6,935,730, contracts receivable of \$4,957,799 and \$561,202, and loans held for sale of \$9,190,233 and \$7,348,637, respectively. None of the financial assets are subject to donor or other contractual restrictions that make them unavailable for general expenditures within one year of the statement of financial position date. The loans held for sale are subject to requirements of various loan sale agreements with investors but are expected to be sold within one year. Additionally, the Organization is holding \$5,000,000 of cash as of March 31, 2022 and 2021 for future contract services to be completed and recognized as revenue in future fiscal years as the services are provided.

The Organization closely monitors its cash balances and has established credit facilities to provide sufficient liquidity to (a) fund operations, (b) fund contract costs prior to collection from units of government, and (c) fund loans during the period from application to completion of the approved property rehabilitation. The Organization receives cash both in advance of providing the services and after providing the services; therefore, the cash receipts can occur in different fiscal years than the revenue recorded.

The Organization only originates loans that it expects to be salable, based on existing or anticipated loan sale contract relationships with investors. Government contract-related costs are only expended for approved contracts within budget parameters. Operational costs are limited to those provided for in the board-approved budget.

At March 31, 2022 and 2021, the Organization estimates that it has cash on hand to fund operational expenses for at least 12 months, assuming no revenue was collected and further assuming that operational expenses were not reduced in the face of such absence of revenue. This estimate is for disclosure purposes only and does not reflect the strategy that management would adopt in such circumstances.

The Organization further believes that it has sufficient cash and credit facility resources to operate its business during fiscal year 2023 and consistently monitors these items. It may, from time to time, consider increasing credit facilities for greater operational flexibility or to pursue specific business opportunities.

Note 11 - Subsequent Events

The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including September 26, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.